

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

DALE JOHNSON, an individual,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
AMY HOHNSTEIN, Appeals Bureau  
Director; MARK RICHMOND, Appeals  
Hearing Examiner; JANET HARDY,  
Appeals Hearing Examiner; GEORGIA  
SMITH, Records Custodian; and John  
and Jane Does I-V, in their individual  
and official capacities as employees of  
the State of Idaho,

Defendants-Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 45911-2018

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF  
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNER  
HONORABLE BARBARA A. BUCHANAN, PRESIDING

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Doug Werth, ISBN 3660  
Deputy Attorney General  
Idaho Department of Labor  
317 W. Main Street  
Boise, Idaho 83735

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JAMES MCMILLAN  
Attorney at Law  
512 Cedar Street  
Wallace, Idaho 83873

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Course of the Proceedings .....	1
C. Statement of Facts.....	3
ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	8
I. Did Johnson fail to timely appeal from the order granting the Department’s I.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) motion and judgment, and from the order denying his first set of post-judgment motions, where his notice of appeal was filed more than 42 days after entry of those orders and judgment?	
II. Did the district court properly exercise its discretion in denying Johnson’s motions under I.R.C.P. 52, 59(e) and 60(b)(6), and in not allowing discovery where there was no genuine issue of material fact and Johnson advanced only speculation and conjecture in support of his motions?	
III. Did the district court properly exercise its discretion in denying Johnson’s I.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) motion to dismiss where there was no genuine dispute as to when Johnson first incurred his attorney fee damages and when he filed a Notice of Tort Claim with the Idaho Secretary of State?	
IV. Should this Court award the Department its costs and attorney fees pursuant to I.C. §§ 12-117(1) and 12-121 where Johnson has doggedly pursued his lawsuit against Defendants without any support in fact or law?	
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Because Johnson’s Second Set of Post-Trial Motions Did Not Terminate or Suspend the Time for Filing an Appeal, this Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Initial Order Dismissing this Action Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1), or the Judgment Entered Thereon, or the District Court’s Order Denying	

Johnson’s First Set of Post-Trial Motions .....	9
A. Standard of Review .....	9
B. Johnson Filed a Timely Appeal from the District Court’s February 13, 2018, Order Denying His Second Set of Post-Judgment Motions.....	9
C. Johnson Failed to Timely Appeal from the District Court’s Initial Order Dismissing this Action Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1) and the Judgment, Both Entered on September 6, 2017, and from the District Court’s Order Filed November 15, 2017, Denying His First Set of Post-Judgment Motions .....	10
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Johnson’s November 29, 2017, Motions under Rules 52(a), 52(b), 59(e) and 60(b)(6) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure.....	15
A. Standards of Review.....	15
B. The District Court Properly Denied Johnson’s Motions under Rule 52(a), Rule 52(b) and Rule 59(e).....	16
C. The District Court Properly Denied Johnson’s Rule 60(b)(6) Motion Because He Failed to Demonstrate Sufficient Grounds Under the Rule For Setting Aside the Judgment.....	17
III. The District Court Properly Granted the Department’s Rule 12(b)(1) Motion to Dismiss Because Johnson Did Not Timely Present and File a Notice of Tort Claim With the Idaho Secretary of State as Required by the Idaho Tort Claims Act.....	19
A. Standard of Review .....	19
B. Johnson’s Failure to Timely File a Notice of Tort Claim Is a Proper Basis for Dismissing His Action Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1).....	20
C. Johnson Failed to Comply with the Idaho Tort Claims Act, Specifically Idaho Code § 6-905; Because of This, His Complaint Was Properly Dismissed.....	22
D. Johnson’s Argument That His Cause of Action Did Not Accrue Until He Learned of the Industrial Commission’s	

Decision on the Unemployment Benefits Appeal Is Supported By Neither Fact Nor Law.....	24
E. Johnson’s Emails and/or Letters Complaining About Department Employees Were Not Notices of a Tort Claim.....	25
IV. This Court Should Award the Idaho Department of Labor its Attorney Fees and Costs on Appeal Pursuant to I.C. § 12-117(1) and 12-121 .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	37

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agrisource, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 156 Idaho 903, 332 P.3d 815 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Alpine Village Co. v. City of McCall</i> , 154 Idaho 930, 303 P.3d 617 (2013) .....	20
<i>Arnold v. City of Stanley</i> , 158 Idaho 218, 345 P.3d 1008 (2015) .....	34
<i>Avila v. Wahlquist</i> , 126 Idaho 745, 890 P.2d 331 (1995).....	22-23
<i>Barmore v. Perrone</i> , 145 Idaho 340, 179 P.3d 303 (2008) .....	15
<i>Boise Mode, LLC v. Donahoe Pace &amp; Partners Ltd.</i> , 154 Idaho 99, 294 P.3d 1111 (2012) .....	31-32
<i>CNW, LLC v. New Sweden Irrigation District</i> , 161 Idaho 89, 383 P.3d 1259 (2016) .....	28-29
<i>Coeur d’Alene Mining Co. v. First Nat’l Bank of N. Idaho</i> , 118 Idaho 812, 823, P.2d 1026 (1990) .....	15
<i>Curtis v. Firth</i> , 123 Idaho 598, 850 P.2d 749 (1993) .....	25
<i>Doble v. Interstate Amusements, Inc.</i> , 160 Idaho 307, 372 P.3d 362 (2016) .....	35
<i>Driggers v. Grafe</i> , 148 Idaho 295, 221 P.3d 521 (Ct. App. 2009) .....	22-23
<i>First Bank &amp; Tr. of Idaho v. Parker Bros.</i> , 112 Idaho 30, 730 P.2d 950 (1986) .....	18
<i>Fischer v. City of Ketchum</i> , 141 Idaho 349, 109 P.3d 1091 (2005) .....	34
<i>Goodman Oil Co. v. Scotty’s Duro-Bilt Generator, Inc.</i> , 147 Idaho 56, 205 P.3d 1192 (2009).....	9
<i>Hobson Fabricating Corp. v. SE/Z Const., LLC</i> , 154 Idaho 45, 294 P.3d 171 (2012) .....	33

<i>Hoffer v. Shappard</i> , 160 Idaho 868, 380 P.3d 681 (2016) .....	35
<i>Idaho Wool Growers Ass'n, Inc. v. State</i> , 154 Idaho 716, 302 P.3d 341 (2012) .....	34
<i>Independent School Dist. of Boise v. Callister</i> , 97 Idaho 59, 539 P.2d 987 (1975) .....	21
<i>Jayo Development, Inc. v. Ada County Board of Equalization</i> , 158 Idaho 148, 345 P.3d 207 (2015) .....	33-34
<i>Jenkins v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 141 Idaho 223, 108 P.3d 380 (2005) .....	31-32
<i>Johnson v. Edwards</i> , 113 Idaho 660, 747 P.2d 69 (1987) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. McPhee</i> , 147 Idaho 455, 210 P.3d 563 (Ct.App. 2009) .....	25
<i>Madsen v. Idaho Dep't of Health &amp; Welfare</i> , 116 Idaho 758, 779 P.2d 433 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	20-21
<i>Miller v. Haller</i> , 129 Idaho 345, 924 P.2d 607 (1996) .....	18
<i>O'Connor v. Harger Constr., Inc.</i> , 145 Idaho 904, 188 P.3d 846 (2008) .....	16
<i>Overman v. Klein</i> , 103 Idaho 795, 654 P.2d 888 (1982) .....	21
<i>Pandrea v. Barrett</i> , 160 Idaho 165, 369 P.3d 943 (2016) .....	15
<i>Path to Health, LLP v. Long</i> , 161 Idaho 50, 383 P.3d 1220 (2016) .....	28
<i>Phillips v. Gomez</i> , 162 Idaho 803, 405 P.3d 588 (2017) .....	15
<i>Pounds v. Denison</i> , 120 Idaho 425, 816 P.2d 982 (1991).....	22
<i>Ralphs v. City of Spirit Lake</i> , 98 Idaho 225, 560 P.2d 1315 (1977) .....	24-25

<i>Smith v. City of Preston</i> , 99 Idaho 618, 586 P.2d 1062 (1978) .....	2, 21
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 164 Idaho 46, 423 P.3d 998 (2018) .....	9
<i>Stephens v. Stearns</i> , 106 Idaho 249, 678 P.2d 41 (1984) .....	24
<i>Syringa Networks, LLC v. Idaho Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 159 Idaho 813, 367 P.3d 208 (2016) .....	33
<i>Vierstra v. Vierstra</i> , 153 Idaho 873, 292 P.3d 264 (2012) .....	9
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404, (5th Cir. 1981), 454 U.S. 897 (1981) .....	20-21

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Regulations

Idaho Code §§ 6-901 et seq. ....	5
Idaho Code § 6-902(1) .....	22
Idaho Code § 6-905 .....	22-23
Idaho Code § 6-907 .....	26
Idaho Code § 6-908 .....	21, 23
Idaho Code § 12-117(1) .....	9, 32-34
Idaho Code § 12-121 .....	35
Idaho Code § 74-115 .....	19
I.A.R. 14(a) .....	9, 11-13
I.A.R. 21 .....	9
I.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) .....	pasim
I.R.C.P. 12(b)(4) & (5) .....	2
I.R.C.P. 7(b) .....	16
I.R.C.P. 11.2(b) .....	2, 11
I.R.C.P. 52(a) .....	12-13, 15-16
I.R.C.P. 52(b) .....	12-13, 16
I.R.C.P. 54(e)(1) .....	32
I.R.C.P. 56(c) .....	28
I.R.C.P. 56(c)(3) .....	30
I.R.C.P. 56(d) .....	31
I.R.C.P. 59(e) .....	13, 15-16
I.R.C.P. 60(b) .....	13, 15
I.R.C.P. 60(b)(6) .....	17-18

Secondary Sources

W. Prosser, Handbook of the Law of Torts § 30 (4th ed. 1971) .....	24
